(_
(
G
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(n) If the three percent or greater program-wide defect rate
cannot be reduced within two weeks, the program may be
terminated by the Department by notifying the utility and all
affected municipalities.
( o) A municipality in which a defect rate equal to or
greater than seven percent has been twice reported to the De­
partment and which has reason to believe that the program
cannot be successfully implemented within its jurisdiction
may notify the Department and the utility of the need for
termination of the program in that municipality. The Depart­
ment, upon verifying the accuracy of the municipality's
claim, shall issue a notice to the utility and to the municipality
ordering the termination of the program in that municipality.
New Rule, R.1989 d.550, effective November 6, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 233(a), 21 N.J.R. 3458(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.28, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4546(b), 26 N.J.R. 352(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.512, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3697(a), 28 N.J.R. 4782(a).
5:23-2.18B Utility area lighting facility installation
program
(a) Whenever an electric utility proposes to undertake in­

utility shall, within five business days after verbal notice to
the enforcing agency of a proposed installation, mail a permit
application to the enforcing agency setting forth, at a min­
imum, the identity of the utility, the street address and
location of the site lighting facilities, the number of facilities
to be installed and a description of the installation.
(c) The utility shall pay a fee which shall be computed at
25 percent of the otherwise applicable permit fee chargeable
for such installations as per the Department fee schedule
established under N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.20(c)2i(2) and iii(l).
(d) If any violations are noted by an inspector, the inspec­
tor shall notify the affected utility and the Department. Code
officials shall not issue "Stop Construction Orders" or "No­
tices of Violation" for such installations unless expressly au­
thorized to do so by the Department.
New Rule, R.1998 d.362, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1122(a), 30 N.J.R. 2644(b ).
5:23-2.18C Use and occupancy of swimming pools, spas
and hot tubs
(a) It shall be unlawful to continue the use and occupancy

hazards, and meets the applicable requirements of the 1996
National Electrical Code.
2. The bonding and grounding certificate shall be is­
sued in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.20(e).
3. A bonding and grounding certificate shall also be
required for swimming pools, spas, or hot tubs which either
are newly constructed or have undergone modifications
that impact the bonding or grounding system. No addition­
al visual inspection shall be required for the issuance of an
electrical certificate of compliance where a construction
permit is issued for the electrical work pertaining to the
pool, spa, or hot tub.
(b) The most recent bonding and grounding certificate and
electrical certificate of compliance shall be posted in accord­
ance with N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.5(t).
New Rule, R.2000 d.47, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2314(a), 32 N.J.R. 443(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 486l(a).
5:23-2.19 Special technical services

agencies or firms.
(d) The construction official may accept a Chimney Certi­
fication for Replacement of Fuel-Fired Equipment (Form F-
370), signed by the contractor who installed the replacement
fuel-fired equipment, in lieu of requiring the removal and
reinstallation of the chimney vent connector for purposes of
inspection of the chimney or vent. Certifications from home­
owners shall not be accepted in lieu of the required inspec­
tion.
(e) The bonding and grounding certificate for swimming
pools, spas and hot tubs, shall be issued by a recognized elec­
trical testing agency or a New Jersey State licensed electrical
contractor. This certificate shall verify the continuity and
integrity of the bonding and grounding system. It shall be
valid for five years from the date of issuance.
Amended by R.1992 d.244, effective June 15, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1147(a), 24 N.J.R. 2243(a).
Special inspections added.
Amended by R.1995 d.249, effective June 5, 1995, (operative October 1,
1995).
See: 27 N.J.R. 619(a), 27 N.J.R. 2187(a).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1996 d.512, effective November 4, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3697(a), 28 N.J.R. 4782(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.376, effective September 15, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2741(a), 29 N.J.R. 4102(a).
In (c), inserted "Form (F-370)", substituted "contractor" for "person"
and added last sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.47, effective February 7, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2314(a), 32 N.J.R. 443(a).
Added (d).
Amended by R.2003 d.187, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
Added a new (b); recodified former (b) through (d) as (c) through (e).
Amended by R.2006 d.381, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 35(a), 38 N.J.R. 469l(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (b), added the last sentence; and
added (b)l.
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

and the readiness of the project for occupancy and shall
certify that, to the best of the responsible person's knowledge
and belief, such has been done substantially in accordance
with the code and with those portions of the plans and spec­
ifications controlled by the code, with any substantial devia­
tions noted.
(e) Construction contractor services: The actual construc­
tion of the work shall be the responsibility of the contractor(s)
as identified on the approved construction permit and shall
involve:
Supp. 11-5-07 23-20
. . \ u
( /
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
(a)li had a change of address; (a)3 and (c) added.
Amended by R.1987 d.81, effective February 2, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2237(b), 19 N.J.R. 289(d).
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19N.J.R. 1024(a), 19N.J.R.1720(b).
Model subcode revisions.
Amended by R.1989 d.66, effective February 6, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2846(a), 21 N.J.R. 288(a).
Added (c).
Amended by R.1990 d.58, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3346(a), 22 N.J.R. 351(a).
Added (d) adopting the 1989 Supplement to the 1987 National Stan­
dard Plumbing Code.
Amended by R.1990 d.253, effective May 21, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 909(b), 22 N.J.R. 1554(a).
Text added at (a)3; (d)3ii amended.
Amended by R.1990 d.507, effective October 15, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 2208(a), 22 N.J.R. 3214(a).
Text conformed to BOCA National Code/1990.
Amended by R.1991 d.326, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 804(a), 23 N.J.R. 2044(a).
GPF set at 1.6; gravity water closets not permitted in commercial
uses.
Amended by R.1991 d.571, effective November 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2619(a), 23 N.J.R. 3444(b).
Added new (c).
Amended by R.1992 d.67, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3602(a), 24 N.J.R. 404(b).
Low volume water closet exception added at (b)18i(l).
Amended by R.1993 d.662, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 3891(a), 25 N.J.R. 5918(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.l22, effective March 6, 1995 (operative July 1,
1995).
See: 26 N.J.R. 4874(a), 27 N.J.R. 894(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.l36, effective March 16, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 4(a), 30 N.J.R. 1038(a).
In (b)9, added xii.
Amended by R.1998 d.332, effective July 6, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1377(a), 30 N.J.R. 2421(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2001 d.340, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1245(a), 33 N.J.R. 3308(b).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2002 d.393, effective December 16, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2914(a), 34 N.J.R. 4428(a).
In (b )8, deleted former (ii) and recodified existing (iii) to (ix) as (ii) to
(viii).
Amended by R.2005 d.35, effective January 18, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3329(b), 37 N.J.R. 267(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative correction.
See: 37 N.J.R. 885(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.341, effective October 17, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 164(a), 37 N.J.R. 3974(b).
In (b)3iv, added "and add the following sentence at the end: 'Mini­
mum earth cover for building sewers connected to a private sewage
disposal system shall be 6 inches.' " at the end of the paragraph.
Amended by R.2007 d.65, effective February 20, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3348(a), 39 N.J.R. 633(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2008 d.274, effective September 15, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 2629(a), 40 N.J.R. 5195(b).
In paragraph 7.23 of (b)8vi, substituted "Spas and Hot Tubs" for
"spas and hot tubs"; in subparagraph 2 of paragraph 7.23.3 of (b)8vi,
inserted a period at the end; in paragraph 7.23.4.1 of (b)8vi, added the
second paragraph; and in paragraph 7.23 .5 of (b )8vi, inserted the closing
quotation mark at the end.
Amended by R.2008 d.346, effective November 17, 2008.
See: 40 N.J.R. 3778(a), 40 N.J.R. 6540(a).
In (b )4iv, inserted "the" preceding "Construction" and substituted
"2004" for "1998"; added (b)10vi; recodified former (b)10vi and
(b) 1 Ovii as (b) 1 Ovii and (b) 1 Oviii; and in (b) 1 Oviii, substituted "2004"
for "1999".
Amended by R.2009 d.48, effective February 2, 2009.
See: 40 N.J.R. 5319(a), 41 N.J.R. 733(b).
Case Notes
5:23-3.16
Statute providing that only licensed master plumbers could be plumb­

an integral part of the pool, the deck reinforcing steel
shall be bonded to other parts of the bonding grid using a
Supp. 2-2-09 23-58.0.6 Next Page is 23-58.0.6.1
c
/
L
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
minimum 8 A WG solid copper conductor. Connection
shall be per 680.26(D)."
(c) A newly installed automatic lawn sprinkler system,
where such systems are not prohibited by local ordinance,
shall be equipped with an automatic rain sensor device or
switch that will override the irrigation cycle of the automatic
lawn sprinkler system when rainfall of more than one-half
inch has occurred.
Amended by R.1981 d.l32, effective May 7, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 121(a), 13 N.J.R. 258(d).
Amended by R.1984 d.314, effective August 6, 1984.
See: 16 N.J.R. 1139(a), 16 N.J.R. 2084(b).
Section substantially amended.
Amended by R.1987 d.374, effective September 21, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1024(a), 19 N.J.R. 1720(b).